

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

PAUL HOLOWECKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. JEFFERY KELSEY*	ROBERT K. SPOTSWOOD
EDWARD EFKEMAN	KENNETH D. SANSOM
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION	EMILY J. TIDMORE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT, LITIGATION	SPOTSWOOD SANSOM
3620 HACKS CROSS ROAD	& SANSBURY LLC
THIRD FLOOR, BUILDING B	940 CONCORD CENTER
MEMPHIS, TN 38125-8800	2100 THIRD AVENUE NORTH
(901) 434-8563	BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203
(901) 434-8555	(205) 986-3620

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner Federal Express Corporation

March 30, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

 I. THIS CASE RAISES THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHEN A DOCUMENT THAT FAILS TO FULFILL THE FUNCTIONS OF A CHARGE MAY NEVERTHELESS CONSTITUTE A CHARGE. 6

 II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE. 14

 A. Circuits suggesting that intake questionnaires are not charges at all. 15

B. Circuits concluding that intake questionnaires may be charges in limited circumstances. . . . 15

C. Circuits concluding that all intake questionnaires are charges. 19

D. The *Bost/Holowecki* example. 21

III. THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY RECOGNIZED THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THIS CASE BUT HAS NOT RESOLVED IT. 26

CONCLUSION 28

APPENDIX

Appendix A: 10/31/06 Circuit Court Order denying rehearing 1a

Appendix B: 3/8/06 Circuit Court Opinion 3a

Appendix C: 5/4/04 District Court Marginal Entry Order 24a

Appendix D: 10/23/02 District Court Judgment . . . 29a

Appendix E: 10/9/02 District Court Order 31a

Appendix F: Kennedy Intake Questionnaire 43a

Appendix G: Bost Intake Questionnaire 53a

Appendix H: Statutes and Regulations

 29 U.S.C. § 621 62a

 29 U.S.C. § 626 63a

 29 U.S.C. § 633. 67a

 29 C.F.R. § 1626.1 68a

 29 C.F.R. § 1626.3 69a

 29 C.F.R. § 1626.6 69a

 29 C.F.R. § 1626.8 69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. United Airlines</i> , 279 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2002)	15, 18
<i>Bihler v. The Singer Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bost v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1020, 125 S. Ct. 656 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casavantes v. California State University</i> , 732 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 20
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Davis v. U.S. Steel Supply</i> , 688 F.2d 166 (3d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Dezaio v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 205 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Diez v. Minn. Mining & Manuf. Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorn v. General Motors</i> , 131 Fed. Appx. 462 (6th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Downes v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1132 (7th Cir. 1993)	10, 25

<i>Early v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 16
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106, 122 S. Ct. 1145, 152 L.Ed.2d 188 (2002)	26
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 300 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2002)	20, 27
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Julian v. City of Houston</i> , 314 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202, 114 S. Ct. 1461 (1994)	11
<i>O'Neill v. New York Times Co.</i> , 145 Fed. Appx. 691 (1st Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Perkins v. Silverstein</i> , 939 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Philbin v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Pijnenburg v. W. Ga. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	14

<i>Price v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 687 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1982)	9, 16
<i>Seredinski v. Clifton Precision Prod. Co.</i> , 776 F.2d 56 (3d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Smith v. Video Servs. of Am., L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 1521606 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	14
<i>Steffen v. Meridian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sylvester v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1793289 (D.Utah 2006)	9
<i>Thomure v. Phillips Furniture Co.</i> , 30 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>U.S. v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6, 97 S. Ct. 18 (1976)	11
<i>Whittington v. Nordam Group, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001)	9, 17, 18
<i>Zillyette v. Capital One Finan. Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Zinger v. Blanchette</i> , 549 F.2d 901 (3d Cir. 1977)	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq. 1

29 U.S.C. § 626(d) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 626(e) 11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 633(b) 7

42 U.S.C. § 12117 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-5(f)(1) 11

29 C.F.R. § 1626.3 8

29 C.F.R. § 1626.6 8

29 C.F.R. § 1626.8 8

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10(a) 5, 14

S. Ct. R. 10(b) 5, 27

OTHER

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Charge
Statistics FY 1997 through FY 2006,
<http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html> (last visited March
29, 2007) 13
